UC Irvine
UC Irvine Previously Published Works
Title
A temporal analysis of perioperative complications following COVID-19 infection in
patients undergoing lumbar spinal fusion: When is it safe to proceed?
Permalink
Authors

or Clinical Investigation.
upplementary materials
Supplementary material associated with this article can be found, in
he online version, at doi: 10.1016/j.xnsj.2023.100262 .
eferences
[1] Louie PK, Harada GK, McCarthy MH, et al. The Impact of COVID-19 Pan-
demic on Spine Surgeons Worldwide. Global Spine J 2020;10(5):534–52.
doi: 10.1177/2192568220925783 .
[2] Barajas JN, Hornung AL, Kuzel T, et al. The Impact of COVID-19 Pandemic on Spine
Surgeons Worldwide: A One Year Prospective Comparative Study. Global Spine J
2022;29(0):21925682221131540. doi: 10.1177/21925682221131540 .
[3] Casey E. Natural history of radiculopathy. Phys Med Rehabil Clin N Am
2011;22(1):1–5. doi: 10.1016/J.PMR.2010.10.001 .
[4] Wagner SC, Butler JS, Kaye ID, Sebastian AS, Morrissey PB, Kepler CK. Risk factors
for and complications after surgical delay in elective single-level lumbar fusion. Spine
(Phila Pa 1976) . 2018;43(3):228-233. doi:10.1097/BRS.0000000000002282
[5] Kibbe MR. Surgery and COVID-19. JAMA 2020;324(12):1151–2.
doi: 10.1001/JAMA.2020.15191 .
[6] Min CJ, Iturriaga C, Wang V, Verma R. COVID-19: Moral and Ethical Im-
plications for Orthopaedic Spine Surgeons. Case Rep Orthop 2021;2021:1–5.

[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[9] Haendel MA, Chute CG, Bennett TD, et al. The National COVID Cohort Collab-
orative (N3C): Rationale, design, infrastructure, and deployment. Journal of the
American Medical Informatics Association 2021;28(3):427–43. doi: 10.1093/jamia/
ocaa196 .
10] Teuwen LA, Geldhof V, Pasut A, Carmeliet P. COVID-19: the vasculature
unleashed. Nat Rev Immunol 2020;20(7):389–91. doi: 10.1038/S41577-020-
0343-0 .
11] Lowenstein CJ, Solomon SD. Severe COVID-19 Is a Microvascular Disease. Circula-
tion 2020;142(17):1609–11. doi: 10.1161/CIRCULATIONAHA.120.050354 .
12] Libby P, Lüscher T. COVID-19 is, in the end, an endothelial disease. Eur Heart J
2020;41(32):3038–44. doi: 10.1093/EURHEARTJ/EHAA623 .
13] Wu C, Liu Y, Cai X, Zhang W, Li Y, Fu C. Prevalence of Venous Thromboembolism
in Critically Ill Patients With Coronavirus Disease 2019: A Meta-Analysis. Front Med
(Lausanne) 2021;8:603558. doi: 10.3389/FMED.2021.603558 .
14] Mansory EM, Srigunapalan S, Lazo-Langner A. Venous Thromboembolism in
Hospitalized Critical and Noncritical COVID-19 Patients: A Systematic Re-
view and Meta-analysis. TH Open 2021;5(3):e286–94. doi: 10.1055/S-0041-
1730967 .
15] Nahum J, Morichau-Beauchant T, Daviaud F, et al. Venous Thrombosis Among
Critically Ill Patients With Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19). JAMA
Netw Open 2020;3(5) e2010478(5). doi: 10.1001/JAMANETWORKOPEN.2020.
10478 .
16] Llitjos JF, Leclerc M, Chochois C, et al. High incidence of venous thromboem-
bolic events in anticoagulated severe COVID-19 patients. J Thromb Haemost
2020;18(7):1743–6. doi: 10.1111/JTH.14869 .

doi: 10.1016/J.JEMERMED.2021.12.020 .
19] Levitt EB, Patch DA, Mabry S, et al. Association Between COVID-19 and Mortality in
Hip Fracture Surgery in the National COVID Cohort Collaborative (N3C): A Retro-
spective Cohort Study. J Am Acad Orthop Surg Glob Res Rev 2022;6(1) e21.00282.
doi: 10.5435/JAAOSGlobal-D-21-00282 .
20] Pitts CC, Levitt EB, Patch DA, et al. Ankle Fracture and Length of Stay in US Adult
Population Using Data From the National COVID Cohort Collaborative. Foot Ankle
Orthop 2022;7(1) (24730114221077280). doi: 10.1177/24730114221077282 .
21] Bryant JM, Boncyk CS, Rengel KF, et al. Association of Time to Surgery after COVID-
19 Infection with Risk of Postoperative Cardiovascular Morbidity. JAMA Netw Open
2022;5(12):E2246922. doi: 10.1001/jamanetworkopen.2022.46922 .
22] Forlenza EM, Higgins JDD, Burnett RA, Serino J, Della Valle CJ. COVID-19 Infection
After Total Joint Arthroplasty Is Associated With Increased Complications. Journal
of Arthroplasty 2022;37(7):S457–64. doi: 10.1016/j.arth.2021.10.023 .
23] Del Rio C, Malani PN. COVID-19-New Insights on a Rapidly Changing Epidemic.
JAMA 2020;323(14):1339–40. doi: 10.1001/JAMA.2020.3072 .
24] Rubin R. As Their Numbers Grow, COVID-19 “Long Haulers ” Stump Experts. JAMA
2020;324(14):1381–3. doi: 10.1001/JAMA.2020.17709 .